MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTIETH LEGISLATURE,

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1871.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1871.

Снар. 660.

Chapter 660.

An act to prevent the destruction of fish in Penamaquon river, in the town of Pembroke.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Alewives and salmon not to be taken from Penamaquon river for three years. Sect. 1. All persons are forbidden to take the fish known as alewives and salmon from Penamaquon river in Pembroke, in Washington county, for the term of three years from and after the passage of this act.

Penalties for violation of act.

Sect. 2. If any person shall violate the provisions of this act, he shall pay for each and every violation the sum of ten dollars, to be recovered in an action of debt, one-half to the person who may prosecute and the other half to the use of the town where the offence is committed.

Town of Pembroke may make regulations in regard to rights of taking fish at expiration of three years.

SECT. 3. The said town of Pembroke, at the expiration of the said three years, shall have power to make such regulations in regard to the time and manner, or disposition of the rights of taking fish in said river, as a majority of the legal voters of the town may from time to time determine: and any person who shall be guilty of taking fish from said river in Pembroke in violation of the regulations which said town may so establish, or in any manner contrary to that established by the town, shall be liable to the penalties provided in the second section of this act.

Violation of regulations of town, penalties for.

Sect. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 18, 1871.

Chapter 661.

An act to authorize the Franklin Wharf Company of Portland, to extend its wharf.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Authorized to extend wharf into tide waters. SECT. 1. The Franklin Wharf Company of Portland, is hereby authorized to extend its wharf into tide waters, commencing at the easterly corner of said wharf and running southerly to a point not exceeding twenty-five feet beyond the harbor commissioners' line, and thence westerly in such a direction as would strike a direct line drawn southerly from the westerly corner of said wharf, at the distance of fifteen feet from the westerly end of the base of the solid wall of said wharf as now constructed.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 18, 1871.